

**RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE**

Feb 03, 2017, 3:40 pm

**RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY**

No. 93562-9

---

SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KITTITAS COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

SKY ALLPHIN, et al.,

Petitioners,

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT KITTITAS COUNTY**

---

Kenneth W. Harper, WSBA #25578  
Menke Jackson Beyer, LLP  
807 North 39<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Yakima, WA 98902  
509-575-0313  
*Attorneys for Respondent  
Kittitas County*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii-v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUE ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Summary of argument.....	7
B. The emails are work product.....	8
1. The temporal/purpose requirement of work product was met because the emails were prepared in anticipation of litigation.....	11
2. The emails were created "by or for" the County or "by or for" the County's representative .....	13
C. There was no waiver of work product by involvement of Ecology officials.....	15
D. The County and Ecology had common legal interests as against Chem-Safe.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>ABC Holdings, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 187 Wn. App. 275, 348 P.3d 1222 (2015).....	3, 5
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Mendoza de Sugiyama</i> , 182 Wn. App. 588, 330 P.3d 209 (2014).....	9
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004) .....	12
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985) .....	13
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996).....	11
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	7, 11, 15
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009).....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Serv.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001).....	9
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	7, 10, 11, 15, 20

### OTHER CASES

<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.</i> , 195 F.R.D. 610 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	12, 14
--	--------

<i>City of Fayetteville v. Edmark</i> , 304 Ark. 179, 801 S.W.2d 275 (1990) .....	8
<i>DaRosa v. City of New Bedford</i> , 471 Mass. 446, 30 N.E.3d 790 (2015).....	8
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 429 Mass. 798, 711 N.E.2d 589 (1999).....	8
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	20
<i>Imperial Textiles Supplies, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1743751 (D.S.C. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Bank One Securities Litigation</i> , 209 F.R.D. 418 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	16
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Securities Litigation</i> , 131 F.R.D. 374 (E.D. N.Y., 1990).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 902 F.2d 244 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>In re LTV Securities Litigation</i> , 89 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Tex. 1981).....	20
<i>Lugosch v. Congel</i> , 219 F.R.D. 220 (N.D. N.Y. 2003).....	20
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	8
<i>O’Boyle v. Borough of Long Port</i> , 218 N.J. 168 (2014), 94 A.3d 299 (2014).....	8
<i>Prevue Pet Prods., Inc. v. Avian Adventures, Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 413 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	19

<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Suffolk Const. Co., Inc. v. Div. of Capital Asset Mgmt.</i> , 449 Mass. 444, 870 N.E.2d 33 (2007).....	8
<i>Toensing v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2002).....	16, 19

**RULES**

CR 26(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	13

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 119.071(1)(d)(1).....	8
------------------------------------	---

**REGULATIONS**

Ch. 173-350 WAC.....	3
----------------------	---

**PUBLICATIONS**

Jeff A. Anderson et al., <i>The Work Product Doctrine</i> , 8 Cornell L. Rev. 760 (1983).....	11, 12
Paul F. Rothstein and Susan W. Crump, <i>Federal Testimonial Privileges</i> § 11:14 (2016).....	15
David M. Greenwald, et al. 1 <i>Testimonial Privileges</i> § 2:13 (2015).....	14, 16

Lewis H. Orland, <i>Observations on the Work Product Rule</i> , 29 Gonz. L. Rev. 281 (1994).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> § 91(4) (2000).....	9
Marion J. Radson, <i>Restoring the Attorney-Client and</i> <i>Work Product Privileges for Government Entities</i> , 82 Fla. B.J. 1 (2008).....	8
8 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Fed. Practice and Procedure</i> § 2024 (2016).....	12, 13
